## 502710086 03/06/2014

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

EPAS ID: PAT2756691

SUBMISSION TYPE:			NE	NEW ASSIGNMENT							
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:			AS	ASSIGNMENT							
CONVEYING PARTY D	)ATA										
		N	Name	Name Exect					xecutio	 า Date	
NADAV GUR									07/28	/2010	
AMIR KIRSHENBOIM									07/28	/2010	
RECEIVING PARTY DA	ATA										
Name:	MOBIMATE L	.TD.									
Street Address:	2 YODFAT S1										
City:	LOD										
State/Country:	ISRAEL										
Postal Code:	71291										
PROPERTY NUMBERS Property T						Nur	nber				
						Nur	nber				
		141885	3579			Nur	nber				
Property T	уре	141885	3579			Nur	nber				
Property T Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE I	уре	141885	3579			Nur	nber				
Property T Application Number:	ype DATA	I				Nur	nber				
Property T Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE I Fax Number: Email: Correspondence will be	ype DATA	ns@foley	ey.cor	om	npt is unst						
Property T Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE I Fax Number: Email: Correspondence will be Correspondent Name:	ype DATA Ibuh e sent via US Ma KAF	ns@foley ail when RL F. RE	ey.cor <i>n the</i> EICH	om <i>e email attern</i> HENBERGE	-						
Property T Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE I Fax Number: Email: Correspondence will be Correspondent Name: Address Line 1:	ype  DATA  Ibuh e sent via US Me KAF	ns@foley <i>ail when</i> RL F. RE 0 K STR	ey.cor <i>n the</i> EICH REE1	om <i>e email attern</i> HENBERGE	-						
Property T Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE I Fax Number: Email: Correspondence will be Correspondent Name:	DATA    Ibuh   Sent via US Ma   KAF   3000   SUI	ns@foley ail when RL F. RE 0 K STR TE 600	ey.cor <i>n the</i> EICH REET	om <i>e email attern</i> HENBERGE	R	uccessful					
Property T Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE I Fax Number: Email: Correspondence will be Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2:	ype  DATA  Ibuh e sent via US Me KAF 3000 SUI WA	ns@foley ail when RL F. RE 0 K STR TE 600	ey.cor n the EICH REET ) TON,	om e email attem HENBERGE IT N.W.	OF COL	uccessful					
Property T  Application Number:  CORRESPONDENCE I  Fax Number:  Email:  Correspondence will be  Correspondent Name:  Address Line 1:  Address Line 2:  Address Line 4:	DATA    buh   sent via US Ma   KAF   3000   SUI'   WAS	ns@foley ail when RL F. RE 0 K STR TE 600	ey.cor n the EICH REET ) TON,	om e <i>email attern</i> HENBERGE T N.W. I, DISTRICT	OF COLU	uccessful UMBIA 20					
Property T  Application Number:  CORRESPONDENCE I  Fax Number: Email:  Correspondence will be  Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4:	DATA    buh   sent via US Ma   KAF   3000   SUI'   WAS	ns@foley ail when RL F. RE 0 K STR TE 600	ey.corn the EICH REET OF TON,	om e email attem HENBERGE IT N.W. I, DISTRICT 03611-0127	OF COLU	UMBIA 20					
Property T Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE I Fax Number: Email: Correspondence will be Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET I	DATA    buh   sent via US Ma   KAF   3000   SUI'   WAS	ns@foley ail when RL F. RE 0 K STR TE 600	Personal Control of the Control of t	om e email attem HENBERGE IT N.W. I, DISTRICT 03611-0127	OF COLU	UMBIA 20					

PATENT REEL: 032369 FRAME: 0755

## ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT APPLICATION

Whereas We, Nadav GUR, citizen of United States and Amir KIRSHENBOIM, citizen of Israel (hereinafter: the "Assignors") are co-inventors of a certain invention entitled APPARATUS AND METHOD FOR HANDLING A MESSAGE (hereinafter: the "Invention"), desirous to transfer the entire right, title and interest in and to (1) the Invention, (2) any and all patent applications filed on the invention in any country or jurisdiction worldwide, including but not limited to a United States patent application filed herewith (separately and together: the "Patent Applications"), and (3) to any and all patents which may be granted on the Patent Applications in any country or jurisdiction worldwide (hereinafter: the "Patents"):

And whereas MobiMate Ltd., a corporation organized under and existing by virtue of the laws of Israel, and having a place of business at 2 Yodfat Street, Lod 71291, ISRAEL (hereinafter: the "Assignee") is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to the Invention, the Patent Applications and the Patents;

Now, therefore, in consideration of the sum of one dollar (\$1.00), and other good and valuable consideration the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the Assignors, by these presents, do hereby sell, assign and transfer unto the Assignee the entire right, title and interest in and to (1) the Invention; (2) the Patent Applications; (3) the Patents; (4) any and all divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, substitute, and reissue applications for Letters Patent resulting from any of the Patent Applications (hereinafter: the "Related Applications"), including all priority rights under the Patent Cooperation Treaty (PCT) an International Convention, and all other International Conventions.

The Assignor's successors, assigns and legal representatives, in order to carry out in good faith the intent and purpose of this assignment, shall apply for and execute all original, divisional, continuing, continuing-in-part, substitute or reissue patent applications for the Invention; execute all rightful oaths, assignments, powers of attorney and other papers; communicate to the Assignee, its successors, assigns, and representatives, all facts known to the Assignors relating to the Invention and/or any Patent Applications and/or any Patents and/or any Related Applications; and generally do everything possible which the Assignee, its successors, assigns or representatives shall consider desirable for aiding in securing and maintaining proper patent

٤

------- PATENT REEL: 032369 FRAME: 0756 ;

protection for the Invention and for vesting title in and to the Invention and in and to any and all applications for patents thereon in the Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives.

The Assignors hereby request and authorize the United States Patent and Trademark Office and any and all official patent authorities worldwide, to issue Letters Patent on the Patent Applications, and Letters Patent on any and all Related Applications, to the Assignee as the assignee of the entire right, title, and interest in and to the same, for the Assignee's sole use and benefit, and for the use and benefit of the Assignee's legal representatives, to the full end of the term for which said Letters Patent may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by the Assignors had this assignment and sale not been made.

## Executed by us on the below indicated beside our signatures.

Nadav GUR (Citizen of US) 315 Victoria Pl. Pale Alto CA, 94306 UNITED STATES	Signature:	Date:
Witness Name:  Aria Riva	Signature of Witness:	Date:
Witness Name:  Darris Oriel Ettin	Signature of Witness:	Date: <u>28-7-20</u> 40
Amír KIRSHENBOIM (Citizen of Israel) 6 Ha-Zohar Street Tel Aviv, 62339 ISRAEL	Signature:	Date:
Witness Name:	Signature of Witness:	Date:
Witness Name:  Dovio Uriel Estrin	Signature of Witness:	Date: <u>28. 7. 20</u> 10

K.\MISRAD\OD\Client#4152\4152\_28\_2\2 dec

RECORDED: 03/06/2014

PATENT

REEL: 032369 FRAME: 0757